EPAS ID: PAT5735581

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENTSEQUENCE:1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN STILLWELL	09/24/2019
PATRICK CROWE	09/24/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LOOPHOLE INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	10511 SUMMIT AVE.	
City:	KENSINGTON	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20895	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29632260

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)328-2219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-328-1200

Email: mpequignot@pmiplaw.com,swoodson@pmiplaw.com,uspto@pmiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW A. PEQUIGNOT

Address Line 1: 90 NORTH COAST HIGHWAY 101

Address Line 2: SUITE 315

Address Line 4: ENCINITAS, CALIFORNIA 92024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7151.110

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SARAH L. WOODSON

SIGNATURE: /Sarah L. Woodson CA257954/

DATE SIGNED: 09/24/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=Stillwell_SIGNED_Assignment#page1.tif source=PatrickC_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 505688771 REEL: 050477 FRAME: 0978

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Steven Stillwell, a U.S. citizen, whose full post office address is 9215 Laurel Oak Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20817 USA, am a co-inventor of an invention (the "Invention") entitled: HAND GRIP, and described in U.S. Patent Application No. 29/632,260, filed on January 5, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc., having its principal place of business at 10511 Summit Ave., Kensington, Maryland 20895 USA is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in U.S. Patent Application No. 29/632,260 and in any Letters Patent that may be granted therefrom in the United States and in any and all foreign countries including any rights of domestic and foreign priority.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, I, the said Steven Stillwell, having sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc., my entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof, and in and to any rights of domestic or foreign priority, and in and to any and all rights to past or future damages for infringement thereof.

I HEREBY authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States, and in any and all other foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent, when granted, and any and all correspondence relating to the Invention to said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc. and to allow said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc. to take action in matters relating to the Invention, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, and execute all necessary and rightful oaths, declarations, and assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc., and, in general, do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below:

Name: Stever Stillwell

Date: 9/24/19

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Patrick Crowe, a U.S. citizen, whose full post office address is \$910 Johnson Avenue, Bethesda, Maryland 20817 USA, am a co-inventor of an invention (the "Invention") entitled: HAND GRIP, and described in U.S. Patent Application No. 29/632,260, filed on January 5, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc., having its principal place of business at 10511 Summit Ave., Kensington, Maryland 20895 USA is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in U.S. Patent Application No. 29/632,260 and in any Letters Patent that may be granted therefrom in the United States and in any and all foreign countries including any rights of domestic and foreign priority.

NOW. THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, I, the said Patrick Crowe, having sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc., my entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof, and in and to any rights of domestic or foreign priority, and in and to any and all rights to past or future damages for infringement thereof.

I HEREBY authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States, and in any and all other foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent, when granted, and any and all correspondence relating to the Invention to said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc. and to allow said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc. to take action in matters relating to the Invention, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, and execute all necessary and rightful oaths, declarations, and assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc., and, in general, do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Loophole Innovative Solutions, Inc., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below:

By_

Name: Patricle (

Date

1/24/14

Page I of I

PATENT REEL: 050477 FRAME: 0980